

No. 21-2459

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**CIRCLE BLOCK PARTNERS, LLC and
CIRCLE BLOCK HOTEL, LLC,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
HON. JAMES P. HANLON, DISTRICT JUDGE
CASE NO. 1:20-CV-02512-JPH-MJD

**VERIFIED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF UNITED
POLICYHOLDERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS' PRINCIPAL BRIEF AND IN SUPPORT OF
REVERSAL**

Charles P. Edwards
Mark J. Crandley
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
11 South Meridian Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* United Policyholders, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

IV. ARGUMENT 5

 A. All-Risk insurance policies like the policy Conrad purchased from FFIC cover all fortuitous losses not clearly and unmistakably excluded from coverage. 5

 B. The insurance industry knew and intended for all-risk policies to cover pandemic risk. 6

 C. Indiana courts give weight to the insurer’s knowledge and understanding of policy provisions in policy interpretation. 13

 D. The insurers’ warnings of insolvency are overblown and misplaced in a contract-interpretation case. 14

 E. Finding a “majority rule” based on the first round of litigation is unwise and premature..... 23

V. CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. States Ins. Co. v. Kiger</i> , 662 N.E.2d 945 (Ind. 1996).....	6, 10, 13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Am. States Ins. Co. v. Kiger</i> , No. 32C01-9206-CP-184.....	16
<i>American Family Life Assur. Co. v. Russell</i> , 700 N.E.2d 1174 (Ind. Ct. App. 1998)	5
<i>Associated Aviation Underwriters v. George Koch Sons, Inc.</i> , 712 N.E.2d 1071 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999)	5
<i>Bedwell v. Sagamore Ins. Co.</i> , 753 N.E.2d 775 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001)	24
<i>Circle Block Partners, LLC v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:20-CV-02512-JPHM-JD, 2021 WL 3187521 (S.D. Ind. July 27, 2021)	11
<i>Dakota Girls, LLC v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:20-CV-2035, 2021 WL 858489 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 8, 2021).....	12
<i>Earl v. Am. States Preferred Ins. Co.</i> , 744 N.E.2d 1025 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001)	24
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 482 N.E.2d 467 (Ind. 1985).....	6, 14, 15
<i>Indiana Ins. Co. v. N. Vermillion Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 665 N.E.2d 630 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996)	25
<i>Keckler v. Meridian Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 967 N.E.2d 18 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012)	7

Legal Sea Foods, LLC v. Strathmore Ins. Co.,
 No. 1:20-cv-10850 (D. Mass.), ECF #36..... 8

Oral Surgeons, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
 2 F.4th 1141 (8th Cir. 2021) 26

*Paradigm Care & Enrichment Ctr., LLC v. W. Bend Mut.
 Ins. Co.*, No. 20-CV-720-JPS-JPS, 2021 WL 1169565 (E.D.
 Wis. Mar. 26, 2021)..... 11

Santo’s Italian Café v. Acuity Ins. Co.,
 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 28720 (6th Cir., Sept. 22, 2021) 26

*In re Soc’y Ins. Co. COVID-19 Bus. Interruption Prot. Ins.
 Litig.*, No. 20 C 02005, 2021 WL 679109 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22,
 2021)..... 25

State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Flexdar,
 964 N.E.2d 845 (Ind. 2012)..... 17

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Jakubowicz,
 56 N.E.3d 617 (Ind. 2016)..... 5

Statutes

1 New Appleman on Insurance Law 3

Other Authorities

10A COUCH ON INSURANCE § 148:46 26

Erik S. Knutsen & Jeffrey W. Stempel, *Infected Judgment:
 Problematic Rush to Conventional Wisdom & Insurance
 Coverage Denial in a Pandemic*..... 17

*Insurer Liability for Cleanup Costs of Hazardous Waste
 Sites*, No. 101-175 (101st Cong., 2d Sess., Sept. 27, 1990) 16

R. Lewis, et al., *Couch’s “Physical Alteration” Fallacy: Its
 Origins and Consequences* 26
